

NO. 11-16188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**In re TFT-LCD (FLAT PANEL)
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

AT & T MOBILITY, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP. et al.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of California

No. 3:09-CV-04997-SI
Honorable Susan Y. Illston, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARK BRECKLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN E. FOOTE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
EMILIO VARANINI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 163952
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5908
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Emilio.Varanini@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Introduction | 4 |
| II. California Courts Have Found that the Commission of More Than De Minimis Acts in California Satisfies Policy-Based and Due Process Requirements for the Extraterritorial Application of Its Laws | 5 |
| III. The District Court Improperly Adopted Location of Injury, Not Location of the Misconduct, As the Baseline in Applying the Shutts Test Regarding the Extraterritorial Application of the Cartwright Act | 13 |
| A. A Survey of United States Supreme Court Precedent Supports the Extraterritorial Application of California Law under the Due Process Clause Where the Illegal Activity Occurred in Whole or in Non-Attenuated Part in California | 14 |
| IV. Policy-Based Reasons Rooted in Constitutional Principles of Equal Treatment, the Cartwright Act, and Federalism Principles All Support Overruling the District Court | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alaska Packers, Cardillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
294 U.S. 532 (1947)..... passim

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,
449 U.S. 302 (1981)..... passim

California et. al. v. Infineon Technologies A.G. et. al.,
531 F.Supp.2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 12

California v. ARC America,
490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 23

Children’s Hospital & Medical Center v. Bonta,
97 Cal.App.4th 740 (2002)..... 21

Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.,
377 U.S. 179 (1964)..... 9

Clayworth v. Pfizer,
49 Cal.4th 758 (2010)..... 22

Clothesrigger, Inc. v. G.T.E. Corp.
191 Cal.App.3d 605 (1987)..... 9, 10, 13, 19

Diamond Multimedia Systems v. Superior Court,
19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999)..... 6, 7, 9, 22

In re Hitachi Television Optical Block Cases,
No. 08cv1746 DMS (NLS), 2011 WL 9403 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 03,
2011)..... 13

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 2609434 at *3 (N.D.Cal. June 28, 2010)..... 5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal.4th 95 (2006)..... | 1, 8 |
| <i>North Atlantic Salmon v. Pillsbury</i> , 17 Cal. 1 (1916)..... | 6 |
| <i>Northwest Mortgage Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 72 Cal.App.4th 214 (1991)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Pecover v. Elecs. Arts. Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2820 CVW (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010) | 14, 20 |
| <i>People v. Morante</i> , 20 Cal.4th 403 (1999)..... | passim |
| <i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Sullivan v. Oracle</i> , 51 Cal.4th 1191 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.</i> No. CR-09-1166SI (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Watson v. Employers Liability Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wershba v. Apple Computers, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal.App.4th 224 (2001) | 9, 10, 19 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

| | |
|------------------|----|
| § 16750.2 | 1 |
| § 16750(a) | 12 |
| § 16750(b) | 1 |
| § 16750(c) | 1 |
| § 16760 | 1 |
| § 17209 | 1 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3281 | 7 |
|-----------------------------|---|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Cal. Const., Article V, § 13 | 1 |
|------------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Jack Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2010)..... | 23, 24 |
|--|--------|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Robert Cooter & Siegel, <i>Collective Action Federalism: A General Theory of Article I, Section 8</i> , 63 STAN. L. REV. 115 (2010)..... | 23, 24 |
